Australian Amateur Brewing Championships 2009
Beer of Show Oatmeal Stout 138 pts (Rob Hart WA)

Champion Brewer (joint) Ross Mitchell 10 pts - two 1%, one 2", one 3™
Barry Cranston 10 pts - four 2", two 3"

Champion State ACT 28 pts —seven 1% two 2", three 3"
NSW 18 pts —one 1%, five 2", five 3"
SA 18 pts — three 1%, three 2", three 3"
VIC 18 pts — three 1st, three 2nd, three 3

WA 15 pts —three 1%, two 2™, two 3"
QLD 11 pts —one 1%, three 2™, two 3"

1. LOW ALCOHOL

1. Asher Mitchell Scottish Light Ale 125 WA
2. Barry Cranston Southern English Brown Ale 124 NSW
3. Craig O'Malley English Bitter 118 SA
4. Craig Webber Mild Ale 116 ACT
5. Michael Gardner Mild Ale 115 QLD
6. Craig Webber English Bitter 114 ACT
7. Darryn Watson Mild Ale 110 WA
8. John Strantzen English Bitter 110 VIC
9. Larry Stephens Light Australian Lager 109 NSW
10. Mark McPherson Leichtes Weizen 103 VIC
11. Paul Hyatt Mild Ale 102 WA
12. Michael Day English Bitter 102 ACT
13. Robin Brown Mild Ale 101 VIC
14. Bruce Smith Light Australian Lager 99 SA
15. Andrew Clark English Bitter 97 QLD
16. Michael Gardner English Bitter 88 QLD
2. PALE LAGER

1. Ross Mitchell Pale Continental Lager 129 ACT
2. Gary Drury Munich Helles 125 WA
3. Ross Mitchell Munich Helles 121.5 ACT
4. John Kingston Pale Continental Lager 116 VIC
5. Craig Webber Dortmunder 1125 ACT
6. Tom Hardi Australian Premium Lager 111.5 SA
7. Ross Kenrick Australian Premium Lager 108 QLD
8. Anthony Henderson Pale Continental Lager 106.5 QLD
9. Andrew Clark Munich Helles 96.5 QLD
10. Ben Hutchins Australian Premium Lager 93 VIC
11. Adam Sykes Australian Lager 915 WA
12. Grant Stott Pale Continental Lager 91 VIC
13. Darryn Watson Munich Helles 91 WA
14. Bruce Smith Australian Premium Lager 87 SA
15. Rod Campbell Pale Continental Lager 81 NSW

16. Josh Button Munich Helles 74.5 NSW



. PILSNER

. Peter Winch

. Andrew Clark

. Lyall Cottam

. Paul Bowlen

. Lukas Dedman
. Craig Webber

. David Steel

. Michael Bowron
. Michael Meissner
10. Collin Wiggins
11. Brian Noyes
12. Damir Vrkic
13. Asher Mitchell
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. AMBER/DARK LAGER
. Ross Mitchell

. Barry Cranston

. Simon Conlon

. lan Walker

. Adam Beauchamp

. Ben Hutchins

. Gavin Abfalter

. Craig Webber

. Adam Beauchamp
10. Liam Ahearn

11. Darren Robinson
12. Ross Mitchell

13. Anthony Henderson
14. Stuart Clifford

15. Paul Winzar

16. John Kingston

17. John Strantzen

18. Peter Winch
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. STRONG LAGER
. Duane Wright

. Ross Mitchell

. Adam Beauchamp
. William Steudler

. John Kingston

. Gavin Germon

. Joe Prout

. Anthony Henderson
. Mark Rasheed

10. Craig Webber
11. Craig Webber
12. Ted Cockett

13. Ron Sullivan

14. Jared Birbeck
15. Graeme Starke
16. Alex Gray
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6. PALE ALE

1. Martin Budden
2. Darryn Watson
3. Ross Mitchell
4. Ron Sullivan
5. Johann Ulrich van der Walt
6. Sam Highley
7. Brett Spunner
8. Andrew Clark
9. Brett Spunner
10. Ben Hutchins

Bohemian Pilsener
German Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner

Classic American Pilsner

Bohemian Pilsner
German Pilsner

Bohemian Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner
German Pilsner

Vienna Lager
Vienna Lager
Oktoberfest / Marzen

Schwarzbier (Black beer)

Oktoberfest

California Common Beer

Schwarzbier
Schwarzbier

Munich Dunkel
Oktoberfest / Marzen
Schwarzbier

Munich Dunkel
Munich Dunkel
Vienna Lager
Oktoberfest (Marzen)
Schwarzbier

North German Altbier
Schwartzbier

Doppelbock
Traditional Bock
Maibock
Doppelbock
Doppelbock
Traditional Bock
Doppelbock
Strong Pale Lager
Doppelbock
Maibock/Hellesbock
Traditional Bock
Doppelbock
Strong Pale Lager
Traditional Bock
Traditional Bock
Traditional Bock

English Pale Ale
Blonde Ale

Kolsch

English Pale Ale
Belgian Pale Ale
Kolsch

Belgian Pale Ale
Australian Pale Ale
Australian Pale Ale
Australian Pale Ale

121
117.5
111.5
111
110.5
109
105
104
103
101.5
100
99
97

125
124
122.5
122
120
117
114.5
113
112
107.5
105.5
104
103.5
103
101
99
97.5
51

121
120.5
111
110.5
109.5
108
107.5
107
101.5
99.5
99.5
99.5
98
94.5
92
70.5

121.5
120.5
120
119.5
116.5
115.5
115
112.5
111
111

NSW
ACT
SA
QLD
VIC
VIC
VIC
QLD
SA
ACT
ACT
WA
WA
SA
QLD
NSW

ACT
WA
ACT
WA
QLD
ACT
NSW
QLD
NSW
VIC



11. Tim Shea

12. Michael van der Heyden
13. Richard Main

14. Bruce Smith

. AMERICAN PALE ALE
. Asher Mitchell

. Adam Beauchamp

. Ben Hutchins

. Ross Mitchell

. Stephen Mathison

. Matthew Stephenson
. Josh Button

. Bryce Van Denderen
. Gavin Priest

10. Mark McPherson
11. Bruce Smith

12. David Clarke

13. Tom Dixon

14. Chris Moss
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. BITTER ALE

. Stephen Nilsen
. John Strantzen
. Barry Cranston
. Brenton Rehn

. John Strantzen

English Extra Special/Strong Bitter
English Extra Special/Strong Bitter
English Extra Special/Strong Bitter
English Extra Special/Strong Bitter

Australian Pale Ale
English Pale Ale

Australian Pale Ale
Australian Pale Ale

American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
American Pale Ale
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94.5
94
84.5
83

133.5
121.5
118.5
115
113
110.5
110
108
107.5
102.5
98.5
96

62

54

. Michael Meissner
. Andrew Clark

. Sam Highley

. Michael Day

10. Chris Moss

11. Barry Cranston
12. lan Walker

13. Ross Kenrick
14. Robin Brown
15. Andrew Hearl

OCoONOOTP~,WN— 0

. BROWN ALE

. Mark Bilbrough

. Daniel Jones

. Peter White

. Luke O'Brien

. Asher Mitchell

. Mark McPherson
. Ron Sullivan

. Barry Cranston

. Daryl Eaves

10. Linton Young
11. Darren Hayes
12. Megan Watson
13. Anthony Mibus
14. Asher Mitchell
15. Jye Smith

16. Megan Watson
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0. PORTER

. Cameron Peake

. Luke O'Brien
. Peter Wadey
. Luke O'Brien
. Lyall Cottam
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. Andrew Barraclough
. Ben Smee & Daniel Elkington

. stephen hewitt neilsen

English Best Bitter
English Best Bitter
English Best Bitter
Dusseldorfer Altbier
English Extra Special/Strong Bitter (ESB)
English Best Bitter
Dusseldorfer Altbier
English Best Bitter
English Best Bitter
Dusseldofer Altbier
English Best Bitter

American Brown Ale
Scottish Ale

Northern English Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
Scottish Ale

American Brown Ale
Northern English Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
Northern English Brown Ale
Irish Red Ale

Scottish Ale

Irish Red

American Brown Ale
American Brown Ale
Australian Dark/Old Ale

Robust Porter
Baltic Porter

Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Brown Porter
Baltic Porter

Robust Porter
Brown Porter

VIC
VIC
SA
SA

WA
SA
VIC
ACT
NSW
ACT
NSW
VIC
QLD
VIC
SA
QLD
ACT
QLD

133
120.5
120
119
116.5
111.5
106
103
102
96
94.5
90.5
88
73.5
55

115.5
115
106.5
104
101
100
96

92

88
87.5
87.5
80.5
78.5
77.5
69
67.5

120.5
120
119.5
117.5
115
115
114.5
111

ACT
VIC
NSW
SA
VIC
NSW
QLD
ACT
ACT
QLD
NSW
WA
QLD
VIC
SA

ACT
SA
NSW
SA
WA
VIC
WA
NSW
QLD
VIC
VIC
ACT
SA

QLD
ACT

VIC
NSW
NSW
ACT
SA
NSW
SA
QLD



9.

10
11
12
13

14. St Augustine Brewery

15
16

Megan Watson
. Robin Brown
. Craig Webber
. Liam Ahearn

. Brad Bown

. Andrew Churchman
. Mark Leathem

17. Ross Kenrick

—t
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. STOUT

. Rob Hart

. Brad Gray

. Lance Tucker

. Matthew Stephenson
. Tom Dixon

. Matt Brown

. Michael Watson

. Michael Bowron

. Bruce Smith

. David McClure
. Brad Gray

. Abel Van Wyk

. Tom Ballantyne
. Paul Yates

. Barry Cranston

. STRONG STOUT

. Brenton Rehn

. Lukas Dedman

. Dr Case Sinclair
. Darryl Barbour

. Luke O'Brien

. Michael Gardner
. Wayne Lunn

. Campbell Ritchie
. Mark Hibberd

. Tony Sneddon

. Anthony Henderson
. Brendan O'Sullivan
. David Steel

. Cameron Turner

. Craig Webber

IPA

. Craig Webber

. Adam Beauchamp
. Michael Meissner
. Dan Beers

. Michael Day

. Lyndon Wilson

. Robin Brown

. Craig Webber

. Robin Brown

. Brian Fitzgerald

. Rob Hart

. Ross Kenrick

. Chris Moss

. Nathaniel Reeves
. Luke O'Brien

. Tony Brown

Brown Porter
Brown Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter
Robust Porter

Oatmeal Stout
Dry Stout

Dry Stout

Dry Stout

Dry Stout

Dry Stout
Oatmeal Stout
Dry Stout
Sweet Stout
Dry Stout
Sweet Stout
Sweet Stout
Oatmeal Stout
Oatmeal Stout
Oatmeal Stout

Australian Stout/ Foreign Extra Stout
Russian Imperial Stout
Russian Imperial Stout
Australian Stout / Foreign Extra Stout
Australian Stout / Foreign Extra Stout
Australian Stout / Foreign Extra Stout
Australian Stout/ Foreign Extra Stout
Australian Stout / Foreign Extra Stout
Australian Stout / Foreign Extra Stout
Australian Stout / Foreign Extra Stout
Russian Imperial Stout
Russian Imperial Stout
Russian Imperial Stout
Russian Imperial Stout
Russian Imperial Stout

Imperial IPA
American IPA
Imperial IPA
American IPA
English IPA
American IPA
American IPA
American IPA
Imperial IPA
American IPA
American IPA
Imperial IPA
American IPA
American IPA
English IPA
American IPA

104.5
103.5
103.5
102
101.5
101.5
101.5
99.5
96.5

138
129
123.5
122.5
122
122
120
119.5
118.5
114.5
114.5
113
102
101
99.5

120.5
108.5
108
107.5
106
103.5
100.5
99

99
97.5
86.5
82

81
79.5
52.5

127
122
120
117
116
110
108
105
104
103
101.5
98
97
96
90
80

ACT
VIC
ACT
QLD
SA
WA
WA
VIC
QLD

WA
QLD
WA
ACT
ACT
ACT
VIC
VIC

QLD
QLD

SA
VIC
NSW

SA
VIC
WA
ACT
SA
QLD
SA
QLD
VIC
NSW
QLD
WA
ACT
VIC
ACT

ACT
SA
NSW
NSW
ACT
SA
VIC
ACT
VIC

WA
QLD
QLD
VIC
SA
QLD



14
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10
11
12
13
14
15

15
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10
11

. STRONG ALE

. Brenton Rehn

. Barry Cranston

. Geoff Daly

. Tony Brown

. Tristan Chittleborough

. Craig Webber

. Stephen Neilsen

. Rob Hart - Halfluck Brewing
. Paul Hyatt

. Barry Cranston

. William Steudler
. Charles Newton
. Geoff Bryant

. Dan Beers

. Brian Fitzgerald

. BELGIAN ALE

. Gavin Germon

. John Kingston

. Anthony Mibus

. Clay Prout

. Jye Smith

. Brenton Rehn

. Brett Greenwood
. David Steel
. Michael Meissner

Belgian

. Barry Cranston
. Clinton Mitchell
. David Steel

. Paul Winzar

. David Clarke

. Liam Ahearn

. Ross Mitchell

. GERMAN WHEAT

. Darryl Barbour

. Darryl Barbour

. Robin Brown

. Stephen Staples
. Andrew Inglis

. Grant Moss

. Robin Brown

. Anthony Mibus

. Gary Drury

. Andrew Churchman
. Jye Smith

. Josh Button

. Peter Winch

. Jared Birbeck

. Darrell Wallace

. Barry Cranston

. FARMHOUSE ALE

. Michael Guenzel
. Barry Cranston

. Craig Webber

. Robin Brown

. Asher Mitchell

. Mark Starc

. Melinda Evans

. Darren Robinson
. Barry Cranston

. Doug Hounslow
. Tony Brown

Old Ale

English Barley Wine
Strong Scotch Ale
American Barley Wine
Strong Scotch Ale
American Barley wine
American Barley wine
English Barleywine
American Barleywine
Old Ale

English Barly Wine
English Barley Wine
Old Ale

American Barley Wine
Old Ale

Belgian Dark Strong Ale
Belgian Dark Strong Ale
Belgian Blonde Ale
Belgian Blonde Ale
Belgian Dark Strong Ale
Belgian Strong Golden Ale
Dubbel

Golden Strong Ale
Belgian Blond Ale
Belgian Dark Strong Ale
Tripel

Dubbel

Belgian Strong Dark Ale
Belgian Blond Ale
Tripel

Tripel

Dunkel Weizen
Weizen/Weissbier
Weizen/Weissbier
Weizenbock
Weizen/Weissbier
Dunkel Weizen
Weizenbock
Weizen
Weizen/Weissbier
Weizen/Weissbier
Weizenbock
Weizen/Weissier
Dunkel Weizen
Weizen
Weizen/Weissbier
Weizenbock

Fruit Lambic — Raspberry
Biere de Garde
Flanders Red Ale
Biere de Garde
Straight Lambic
Flanders Red Ale
Biere de Garde
Biere de Garde
Saison

Witbier (White)
Witbier (White)

117
115.5
112.5
112
108
107.5
106.5
106
105
102
98.5
97
96.5
96.5
90

124
122.5
118.5
116.5
115
114.5
111
108.5
102.5
102.5
99.5
95

94
93.5
88.5
82.5

121.5
118
114
113.5
104.5
102
98.5
94.5
94

93
92.5
90.5
85.5
85

79

41

129
119
111
108
108
107.5
107
103
101
99
99

ACT
ACT
VIC
QLD
VIC
NSW
VIC
SA
WA
WA
QLD
NSW
SA
SA
ACT
NSW

VIC
NSW
ACT
VIC
WA
VIC
QLD
NSW
NSW
WA
QLD



1
1

2. Ken Jermey
3. Graeme Starke

14. Stuart Clifford

1
1

5. Craig Webber
6. Stephen Neilsen

18. SPECIALTY

1.

2.

3.

8.

9

10.

1

12.
13.

Johann Ulrich van der Walt
Andrew Clark

Barry Cranston

. Dan Walker

. Alex Russell

. Gavin Germon

. Ken Jermey

Nathan Fletcher

. Andrew Churchman

Ross Mitchell
1. Graeme Starke

lan Traynor
Brian Fitzgerald

14. Craig Webber
15. Grant Moss

16.

17.

Robin Brown

Steve Court

Fruit lambic- Kriek 93
Saison 91
Saison 88
Saison 84
Saison 73.5
Other Specialty: 130
Double Expresso Stout

Wood-aged Beer: 127

Belgian Golden Strong Ale aged on French Oak

Other Specialty: 123
Aussie Brown Dog Ale

Fruit Beer: 121
Sour Raspberry Imperial Stout

Wood-aged Beer: 120

Oak matured Stout

Belgian Specialty:

Belgian Dark Strong Ale with Orval Brett
Other Specialty:

Forbidden fruit Belgian Specialty ale
Spice/Herb/Vegetable Beer:

Lavender Pale Ale

Fruit Beer:

Raspberry Wheat

Christmas/Winter Speciality Spiced Beer113
Belgian Specialty Ale: 111
Soured Saison

Classic Rauchbier (Smoked Marzen)
Fruit Beer:

2006 Raspberry Ale with Brett
Christmas/Winter Speciality Spiced Beer95
Belgian Specialty Ale: 95
Dark Strong Ale with Brett, Lamb & Brux.

119

117

116

115.5

100
96

Fruit Beer: 92.5
Raspberry Porter
Classic Rauchbier (Smoked Marzen) 86

SA
QLD
WA
ACT
ACT
QLD
QLD
NSW
VIC
SA
VIC
SA
WA
WA

ACT
QLD

ACT
WA

ACT
NSW

VIC

SA



